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Bob King protests the use of photographs paid for by the Local Union in election 

campaign material distributed by the Unity slate during elections conducted by UAW 
Local 600.  Furthermore, Bob King and Joe Charney charge that the publication of an 
article in the Local Union newspaper responding to their various allegations of improper 
conduct on the part of Local 600 officials violated the Ethical Practices Codes.  We 
consider these charges and also whether the sanctions described in Article 32, §7, of 
the International Constitution should apply to this complaint. 

 
FACTS 

 
Bob King, a retired member of UAW Local 600, was a candidate for Trustee in 

general elections conducted by the Local on March 22 and 23, 2005.  The Trustee 
election produced the following results: 
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Rosa L. Floyd 4963 (Elected) 
Walter “Reggie” Mills 4817 (Elected) 
Denise Guy-Kregoski 4735 (Elected) 
Bob King 3553 
Jesse James Hooper 2283 
Russ Babut 1806 
Voids and Blanks 6715 
Total 288721 

 
King filed a protest to the Trustee election with the Local 600 General Council on 

March 26, 2005.2 In support of his protest, King argued that the reproduction of 
photographs of candidates belonging to the Jerry Sullivan Unity Team on campaign 
literature amounted to the use of Union funds to support these candidates in violation of 
the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (LMRDA).  King referred to a 
letter that had been issued by District Director Patrick D. Herbert of the Detroit District 
Office of Labor Management Standards (OLMS) on October 4, 2002, regarding the 
general elections conducted by Local 600 in 2002.  In that letter, Director Herbert cited 
the use of photographs paid for by the Local Union as a violation of §401(g), of the 
LMRDA.  Herbert’s letter states: 

 
“Union funds were used to promote the Jerry Sullivan Unity 
Team when the same photographs of Local 600 President 
Jerry Sullivan, 2nd Vice President Bernie Ricke, Recording 
Secretary Rory Gamble, and Financial Secretary Russell 
Leone, paid for by the Local, were used in the slate’s 
campaign literature, in violation of §401(g).”3 

  
In his protest, King wrote: 
 

“Now again in 2005 the top five officers’ photos appear as 
well as that of one of the candidates seeking re-election to 
the position of Local Trustee in their current campaign 
literature.  The election committee upon my request 
reviewed the photos in the referenced Sullivan Unity 
literature and found them to be the same as those used in 
the Local 600 Facts currently and as far back as two years.  
Records in the Local 600 Accounting Department establish 
clearly that the subject photos were paid for out of Local 
Union funds, a clear violation of §401(g).4  

                                                 
1 Record, pp. 45-46. 
2 Record, pp. 25-26. 
3 Record, p. 1. 
4 Record, p. 25. 
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In addition, King complained that the Local Union deliberately delayed the publication of 
the January/February edition of the Local 600 Facts until March 21, 2005, the day 
before the election, in order to assist the Sullivan Unity Team. 
 

King had complained about the Unity Team’s use of photographs paid for by the 
Local Union in a letter to the Local Election Committee prior to the election.  The 
Election Committee responded to King that the pictures in question had been paid for 
out of private funds and that no Local Union funds had been used for any Sullivan Unity 
Team literature.  Nevertheless, the Election Committee advised King that the Unity 
Team candidates had decided to stop using the pictures during the 2005 campaign in 
order to avoid any misunderstanding.  The Election Committee asked that King also 
refrain from using photographs paid for by the Local in his campaign material.  The 
Election Committee’s letter concluded: 

 
“Although we have found no violation of election rules we are 
pleased with the voluntary actions taken by the Sullivan 
Unity Team and ask you to consider doing the same.”5  

 
King’s protest was read at a General Council Meeting on April 11, 2005.  The 

minutes of that meeting indicate that a motion was made and the protest was denied.6  
In its report to the membership, the Election Committee described its correspondence 
with King regarding the use of the photographs in campaign literature.  In addition, the 
Committee stated that it had explained to King the reason why the January/February 
edition of the Local 600 Facts was delayed.  King appealed the General Council’s denial 
of his protest to the International Executive Board (IEB) on April 18, 2005.7  

 
On June 22, 2005, King and Local 600 member Joe Charney filed an Ethical 

Practices Complaint with the Local 600 General Council against Local President Jerome 
Sullivan and the editor of the Local 600 Facts, Gilbert Rodriguez.8  King and Charney 
argued that the publication of an article by President Sullivan in the March/April 2005 
edition of the Local Union newspaper amounted to use of the paper to further the 
President’s internal political agenda in violation of the Democratic Practices Section and 
the Financial Practices Section of the UAW Ethical Practices Codes.  On August 5, 
2005, King and Charney appealed the Local Union’s denial of their Ethical Practices 
Complaint to the IEB.9  King and Charney included a copy of President Sullivan’s article 
with their appeal. 

 

                                                 
5 Record, p. 16 
6 Record, p. 49. 
7 Record, p. 62. 
8 Record, p. 72. 
9 Record, p. 75. 
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The article is titled “Clarification” and addresses claims made during the 2005 
election campaign at Local Union 600.  The first paragraph of the article states: 

 
“The 2005 General Election is now behind us—the 
membership has spoken.  Some vacancies will be filled 
immediately, while the new term will officially begin for others 
on July 11, 2005.  Negative campaign literature dominated 
many hotly-contested races, none other (sic) than by a 
candidate for UAW Local 600 Trustee.  As in any negative 
campaign, half-truths and misinformation became the only 
platform the opposition could use in hopes of winning a 
position.  In order to set the record straight, the lies and half-
truths must be responded to.”10 
 

Sullivan then responded to claims made about the President’s pay, the 1999 
Powerhouse explosion, and the letter issued by Director Herbert on October 4, 2002.  
Sullivan published the full text of Herbert’s letter and made the following comment: 
 

“After the agent reviewed these charges with me, he 
requested that Local 600 rerun the 2002 Election.   I flat out 
told him I would not rerun the election and that the charges 
he cited were untrue and frivolous.  He informed me that 
these complaints, along with the Local Union’s response, 
would be sent to Washington and a judge would order me to 
rerun the election.  I responded that if a judge ordered me to 
rerun the 2002 election, I would do so. …”11 
 

Sullivan then published the response of the Department of Labor, dated September 1, 
2004, to the complaint filed by Bob King and Joe Charney concerning alleged 
improprieties during the 2002 election.  One of the points mentioned in the 
Department’s letter is the use of the photographs paid for by the Local.  The letter 
states: 
 

“You also advised during your interview that the photographs 
of the Unity Team slate featured on this piece of literature 
were assets of the union that had been purchased with union 
funds and used in their campaign in violation of section 
401(g).  Investigation confirmed the allegation.  The issue 
was found to be out of the scope of the complaint filed with 
the Secretary, as the issue was not raised internally with the 
union.”12 

                                                 
10 Record, p. 152. 
11 Record, p. 153. 
12 Record, p. 155. 
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The Department concluded that there was no basis for an action under the LMRDA 
based on King’s and Charney’s complaints about the 2002 election at Local 600.  
Sullivan made the following comment in regard to this outcome of the investigation of 
the complaints: 
 

“…Third, the same agent from the SE Michigan office of the 
DOL that held the pre-election meeting at Local 600 with 
myself, Russ Leone, and the Election Committee, looked at 
all the election notifications that were distributed, including 
the UAW Local 600 Facts newspaper, and the only comment 
he made was what a thorough job we had done on the 
notification process.  After the complaints were filed and he 
completed his investigation, he had the audacity to cite the 
paper as a violation—the very paper he looked at during the 
pre-election meeting and commented on what a good job we 
did with notification.  What is even more telling is the fact 
that Washington agreed with me that no violations were 
found, no rerun of the 2002 election was warranted, and the 
file was closed.  This ruling by Washington was in stark 
contrast to what the SE Michigan DOL agent found and all 
his complaints were thrown out.  Your tax dollars at work!”13 

 
President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 

King’s appeal of the denial of his election protest and they prepared a report on the 
President’s behalf for the IEB based on the information provided by King and Local 
Union 600. Staff noted that the top Executive Officers of the Local Union were elected 
by acclamation during the 2005 election, so that they would have had no motivation for 
engaging in prejudicial conduct as claimed by King.14  Staff reported that King had cited 
the Election Committee’s remark that they were pleased with the Sullivan Unity Team 
as an example of bias.  They responded: 

 
“The appellant complains of misconduct by the Local 
Election Committee in showing favoritism for the Sullivan 
Unity Team and references the response, ‘We are pleased 
with the Sullivan Unity Team,’ which was stated in the 
Election Committee reply to his complaint concerning the 
issue of photos involved in the election campaign.  We find 
this example of favoritism and bias toward him lacks merit. 

 

                                                 
13 Record, p. 156. 
14 Record, p. 100. 
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The record reflects the Local Election Committee repeatedly 
replied to the complaints and charges of the appellant 
regarding the conduct of the election.”15 

 
Staff found insufficient evidence of wrongdoing to warrant overturning the wishes of the 
membership.  Staff denied King’s appeal and its report was adopted by the IEB.  King 
was notified of the IEB’s decision on September 13, 2005, and he appealed to the 
Public Review Board (PRB) on September 15. 
 

On October 12, 2005, King and Charney sent a letter to the PRB asking whether 
the IEB had forwarded a copy of their Ethical Practices Complaint to the PRB 
Chairperson as required by Article 32, §5(a), of the Constitution.  President 
Gettelfinger’s Administrative Assistant Eunice Stokes-Wilson wrote to King and Charney 
on October 19, and asked them to describe the nature of their Ethical Practices 
Complaint.  King and Charney responded to Stokes-Wilson on October 21 that her 
failure to process their Ethical Practices Complaint amounted to a breach of due 
process. Stokes-Wilson renewed her request for information about the complaint on 
October 26.  King and Charney responded that all of the material relevant to their 
complaint was contained in their letter of August 5, 2005.  On November 17, 2005, 
Stokes-Wilson asked that the PRB consider applying the penalties described in Article 
32, §7, of the Constitution to King and Charney in connection with their Ethical Practices 
Complaint.16 

 
On December 19, 2005, PRB Director Barbara Klein advised King and Charney 

that their Ethical Practices Complaint would be consolidated with King’s election appeal, 
because it addressed issues arising out of the 2005 election. 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
 A. Bob King, in support of his election protest: 

The Local clearly failed to meet its Constitutional obligations in presenting my 
election protest to the General Council.  The Local Recording Secretary also failed to 
inform me of any consideration or action on this important issue of Election Committee 
misconduct.  The report of President Gettelfinger’s staff to the IEB does not in any 
objective manner review the facts that have been sincerely submitted in a search for 
Constitutional due process.  Proof of Election Committee misconduct will not be lacking 
when this case is finally investigated by an impartial tribunal. 

 

                                                 
15 Record, pp. 100-101. 
16 Record, p. 136. 
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 B. Bob King and Joe Charney, regarding the Ethical Practices Complaint: 

The Local 600 President and the editor of the Local 600 newspaper by their 
collective actions caused the March/April edition of the Local 600 Facts to be distributed 
to about 28,000 Local 600 members.  The referenced issue was dominated by the 
personal, politically motivated, literary meanderings of the President.  We believe that 
this conduct on the part of President Sullivan and Editor Rodriquez constitutes a 
violation of the Ethical Practices Codes. 

 
Specifically, the use of the Local Union official publication for the President’s 

personal internal agenda violates the sanctity and principles of the Democratic Practices 
section of the Code which guarantees that Local Union operations will be conducted in 
a democratic and fair manner.  In addition, the expenditure of Local Union funds for the 
purpose of promoting the President’s personal political agenda violates the Financial 
Practices Section of the Code. 

 
 C. International Union, responding to King’s election protest: 

Appellant King has cited no evidence and produced no witnesses to support his 
allegations of misconduct beyond the repetitive citation of a DOL investigation of an 
election dispute dating back four years.  All of the alleged improprieties cited by King 
were minor problems that did not affect the outcome of the election for Trustee.  King 
claims that photographs of President Jerry Sullivan and other Local 600 officers 
appearing on the Sullivan Unity Slate election materials were paid for with Local Union 
funds.  While Sullivan denied this allegation, the candidates offered to remove the 
photos from their circulars.  The Election Committee also noted that appellant’s 
campaign materials included old photographs of himself taken when he was a Local 600 
official, presumably at the Local Union’s expense. 

 
More to the point, King was not running against Jerry Sullivan for office.  He was 

running against six other candidates.  His problem was that he simply did not attract 
enough votes to qualify for one of the three open Trustee positions.  The IEB correctly 
rejected King’s appeal from the denial of his election protest. 

 
 D. International Union, in response to the Ethical Practices Complaint of 

Bob King and Joe Charney: 

We ask the PRB to consider applying the penalties described in Article 32, §7, of 
the Constitution to King and Charney in connection with their Ethical Practices 
Complaint.  The complaint raises issues that were considered and addressed by the 
PRB, the DOL and the IEB in connection with King’s appeal of the 2002 triennial 
election at Local 600.  King has demonstrated that he is only interested in a letter writing 
campaign that disrupts the Union. 
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 E. Rebuttal by Bob King and Joe Charney: 

The International Union’s request that this Board consider punitive measures 
against us is an attempt to suppress our entitlement to freedom of speech, due process 
and impartial tribunal consideration.  This punitive motion is out of order and should be 
denied.  This overt, heavy-handed attempt on the part of the President’s Administrative 
Assistant to intimidate and harass us for simply exercising our Constitutional right to 
appeal is an insult to two UAW members who have over 80 years of combined 
membership and service in this Union. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
King’s protest of the 2005 Local 600 Trustee election is based almost entirely on 

the use of photographs taken at the Union’s expense by members of the Unity slate in 
their campaign leaflets.  King charged that this was a violation of §401(g), of the 
LMRDA.  Although King also refers to Election Committee improprieties in his 
correspondence with the International Union, he does not describe any specific 
impropriety committed by a member of the Election Committee.  Furthermore, the 
record demonstrates that the Election Committee always responded promptly and 
courteously to King.  He complained about the use of the photographs in a letter dated 
March 17, 2005, and the Election Committee responded immediately that the incumbent 
candidates had agreed to stop using them.  We cannot understand King’s interpretation 
of the Election Committee’s comment that they were pleased with the decision as an 
example of bias.  It was merely a comment on the satisfactory resolution of this issue. 

 
In Bob King and Joe Charney v. UAW Local 600, PRB Case No. 1459, (2004), 

we considered a protest by these appellants to the general elections conducted by 
Local 600 in 2002.  That protest was based, in part, on allegations nearly identical to 
those raised by appellant King in this case.  In that case, King and Charney complained 
that the publication of the incumbent candidates’ photographs in the Local Union 
newspaper amounted to Local Union funds being used to support their campaigns, 
because the photographs had been taken at Union expense.  As we stated in response 
to appellants’ earlier appeal, advantages inherent to an incumbent candidate’s office do 
not provide a means to overturn an election.17  The results of an election will not be 
disturbed in the absence of evidence that improprieties occurred that could have 
affected the outcome.  In this case, once again, the question whether the Unity slate’s 
campaign materials may have violated the LMRDA in some technical sense is not 
before us.  King has not shown that the use of these photographs in the Unity slate’s 
leaflets had any effect on the outcome of the Trustee race and his protest was properly 
rejected for that reason. 

 
Furthermore, there was nothing improper in President Sullivan’s publication of a 

response to King’s and Charney’s allegations of misconduct in the Local Union’s 

                                                 
17 PRB Case No. 1459, at 14. 
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newspaper.  As President Sullivan explained in his article, King and Charney had filed a 
complaint with the Department of Labor in 2002, which initiated an investigation into the 
Local Union’s election practices.  Such an investigation is naturally an item of concern 
and interest to the membership.  President Sullivan’s article is primarily a report on the 
results of the Department of Labor’s investigation.  Contrary to the assertion in 
appellants’ Ethical Practices Complaint, there is nothing in Sullivan’s article promoting 
his personal political agenda.   In any event, there would be nothing unethical in the 
publication of an openly political article by the President.  We have previously observed 
that nothing in the Constitution prohibits the use of local union newspapers for the 
publication of political articles.18 

 
The Ethical Practices Complaint filed by King and Charney makes no other 

allegation than that the article published by Sullivan was political.  Beyond that, the 
complaint merely recites sections of the Ethical Practices Codes and asserts that rights 
guaranteed to appellants by those sections have been infringed.  The complaint is 
completely without substance, and the International Union has asked us to consider 
imposing the sanctions described in Article 32, §7, of the Constitution to appellants King 
and Charney for pursuing this meritless Ethical Practices Complaint against President 
Sullivan.19 

 
We understand that this request does not arise solely in the context of this 

appeal, but represents an attempt on the part of the President’s staff to deal with what 
seems to be an abuse of UAW appellate procedures.  The appellants in this case have 
presented several appeals over the past two years based on the kind of general 
allegations contained in the Ethical Practices Complaint under consideration here.20  
                                                 
18 Kelsey v. Local Union  245, UAW, 4 PRB 46, (1983); and Montague v. Local Union 651, UAW, 9 PRB 
401, (1997). 
19 Article 32, §7, provides as follows: 

“In case the Public Review Board or the panel thereof finds that the accused is obviously 
innocent of any violation of the Ethical Codes, the Board or the panel thereof, may make 
judgment with respect to the lack of good faith of the accuser, and if the facts indicate 
that the accuser acted in bad faith or with malicious intent and in a willful effort to divide 
and disrupt the Union, the Public Review Board may assess a non-monetary penalty 
against the accuser; provided, however, that such penalty shall be limited to suspension 
from membership for a period of not less than three (3) months.” 

20 In Bob King v. Local Union 600, PRB Case No. 1445, (2003), we rejected Article 31 charges against 
Local 600 President Sullivan in connection with campaign literature and stated that the distribution of 
such materials is protected by the right of free speech guaranteed by the Union’s Ethical Practices 
Codes.  In Bob King and Joe Charney v. Local Union 600, UAW, PRB Case No. 1459 (2004), we rejected 
appellants’ claim that improprieties affected the outcome of the general elections conducted by UAW 
Local 600 on May 1 and 2, 2002, and that their protests and appeals were not processed appropriately in 
accordance with the International Constitution.  In Bob King and Jane Ford v. UAW Local 600 Executive 
Board, PRB Case No 1499, (2005), King challenged the rule that retirees are ineligible to hold certain 
Local Union Offices and appealed the rejection of charges he had filed against members of the Local 600 
Election Committee for applying the rule.  He also submitted charges against two Local Union officials 
based on the general claim that the manner in which they responded to his protest violated his right to 
due process.  
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Furthermore, King often supplements his appeals and protests with voluminous 
correspondence in which he repeats his general claims and illustrates them with 
cartoons intended to offend the recipient.21  The time and materials that must be spent 
in processing and responding to this correspondence is an unnecessary expense and a 
drain on the Union’s resources.  The paragraph of the Democratic Practices section 
which protects King’s and Charney’s right to criticize Local officials and to distribute their 
cartoons and leaflets also recognizes an obligation on their part not to undermine the 
Union as an institution or to vilify its members. 

 
It is a fairly simple matter for a member to assert an Ethical Practices Complaint 

against a Local Union officer pursuant to Article 32, §5(a), of the Constitution.  The 
Constitution does not create procedural barriers to complaints related to violations of the 
Ethical Practices Codes similar to those applicable to charges presented pursuant to 
Article 31 of the Constitution.  It is generally understood that such complaints should 
address substantial violations of the fundamental democratic and financial principles set 
forth in the Ethical Code; nevertheless, a member can frame a simple disagreement 
over procedure or expenses as a violation of the Codes and initiate a complaint under 
Article 32   Therefore, there has to be some method of protecting the local union officers 
from baseless complaints filed in bad faith or with malicious intent.  That protection is 
found in the sanctions authorized by Article 32, §7. 

 
King’s and Charney’s Ethical Practice Complaint against President Sullivan and 

editor Rodriquez, asserting that the publication of an article such as Sullivan’s 
“Clarification” constituted a violation of fundamental principles of democratic and 
financial practices, does illustrate the kind of abuse the sanctions were designed to 
address.   We do not feel that the application of those sanctions is warranted in this 
particular instance, however.  In the first place, while it is clear that Sullivan and 
Rodriquez are obviously innocent of any violation of the Ethical Codes, they did do what 
King and Charney said they did.  We are not confronted here with a false accusation.  
Furthermore, we do not believe that King and Charney acted in bad faith when they 
submitted their complaint to the General Council.  It is apparent that King and Charney 
sincerely believed, albeit mistakenly, that the publication of Sullivan’s article violated 
some right guaranteed to them by the Ethical Codes. 

 
We acknowledge, however, that repeated charges and complaints based on 

nothing more than general assertions that improprieties have occurred or that due 
process has not been observed place an undue administrative burden on the Union.  
The persistent pursuit of appeals and claims lacking any substantial foundation violates 
a member’s duty not to undermine the Union.  King and Charney should be on notice 
that any such future Ethical Practices Complaints based on nothing more than general 

                                                 
21 In 2002, the officers of Local 600 apparently felt so overwhelmed by King’s correspondence that they 
filed a complaint against him with the Dearborn Police Department.  In Bob and Alma King v. UAW Local 
600 Executive Board, PRB Case No. 1464 (2004), we rejected charges filed by King against the officers 
in connection with this complaint.   
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assertions that improprieties have occurred or that due process has not been observed 
may well be met with the sanctions described in Article 32, §7. 

 
The appeal is dismissed. 


